of 3,773,585 common shares pursuant to the prospectus supplement dated November 17, 2009 and the accompaning
prospectus thereto). Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets, less our total
liabilities, divided by the total number of common shares outstanding. Dilution in net tangible book value per share to
the new investor represents the difference between the amount per common share paid by the purchaser of our
common shares in this offering and the net tangible book value per share immediately afterwards. Without taking into
account any other changes in net tangible book value after July 31, 2009 (adjusted for those relating to the prospectus
supplement dated November 17, 2009), other than the sale of 5,660,377 common shares offered by us hereby at a
price of $2.65 per share and after our estimated offering expenses, our net tangible book value at July 31, 2009 would
have been approximately $96.671 million, or approximately $0.65 per share. This represents an immediate increase in
net tangible book value of approximately $0.08 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net
tangible book value of $2.00 per share to the investor in this offering.

   The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share $ 2.65
Net tangible book value per share as of July 31, 2009 $ 0.57
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $ 0.08
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of July 31, 2009, after giving
   effect to this offering $ 0.65
Dilution per share to new investor in this offering $ 2.00

   The above table is based on 139,078,875 common shares outstanding as of July 31, 2009 (adjusted for the
prospectus supplement dated November 17, 2009 and the accompaning prospectus thereto), and excludes, as of that
date:

13,200,000 common shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding share options under our Omnibus Share
Compensation Plan, having a weighted average exercise price of CDN$2.32 per share;

•

3,640,000 common shares issuable under our Omnibus Share Compensation Plan upon the achievement of
certain milestones;

•

18,592,888 common shares reserved for future issuance under our Omnibus Share Compensation Plan; and•